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In a public works project funded, in part, by federal transportation monies received by the State through the Alabama Department of Transportation, federal laws and regulations prohibit the Town of Collinsville from requiring a general contractor, submitting a bid for work to be performed on a project, to provide the contractor’s license number on the bid documents before the submission of a bid or before the bid may be considered for award of a contract.  The Town of Collinsville may, however, require proof of a license upon or subsequent to the award of the contract.


Dear Mayor Willingham:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Collinsville.








QUESTION





	May the Town of Collinsville legally advertise invitations for competitive bids for work to be performed on a pedestrian/bicycle pathway project funded, in part, with federal monies received by the State through the Ala�bama Department of Transportation and not require the general contractor submitting a bid to provide the contractor’s license number on the bid documents as required by the Alabama gen�eral contractor statute (section 34-8-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Town of Collinsville has executed a transportation enhance�ment project agreement with the Alabama Department of Transportation in cooperation with the Federal Highway Administration of the U.S. Depart�ment of Transportation for the construction of a pedestrian/bicycle facil�ity along the right-of-way of Alabama Highway 68.  (Agreement for Transportation Enhancement Project No. STPTE-TE02(97)).  Eighty per�cent of the estimated project cost will be provided from Federal Surface Transportation Programs funds as authorized under 23 U.S.C. §133(d)(2), and twenty percent will be provided by the Town of Collinsville. 





	The project agreement provides that the Town of Collinsville is responsible for soliciting bids and making awards for any construction and/or services that are required to complete the project.  The Town of Collinsville must submit the bid package to the Department of Transpor�tation for review and approval and may not award a contract until the town has received written approval from the Department of Transporta�tion.  





According to your request, a representative from the Department of Transportation directed the consulting engineer for the Town of Collins�ville to remove from the invitation for bid the requirement that bidders must have a general contractor’s license to bid on the job.  Your request further stated the representative from the Department of Transportation explained that a bidder would be required to obtain and provide a copy of the contractor’s general contractor license if he or she is determined to be the low bidder.  In your request, you expressed concern that this proce�dure, as explained to you by the Department of Transportation, conflicted with the general contractor’s statute that requires bidders be licensed as a general contractor before bidding on any project involving the “construc�tion, alteration, maintenance, repair, rehabilitation, remediation, reclama�tion, or demolition of any building, highway, sewer, structure, site work, grading, paving or project or any improvement in the State of Alabama where the cost of the undertaking is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or more.” Ala. Code § 34-8-1 (Supp. 2003); see also Ala. Code § 34-8-8 (2002).





It would appear that the general contractor’s statute applies to the facts presented so that a bidder on the project would be required to pro�vide proof of a general contractor’s license before bidding.  This project, how�ever, is subject not only to state law but is also subject to federal laws and regulations.  The project agreement provides that the Town of Collinsville must comply with all state and federal laws, rules, and regulations applica�ble to the agreement.  Federal funds for the transportation enhancement project agreement for the Town of Collinsville are provided from Surface Transportation Program Funds as authorized under 23 U.S.C. §133(d)(2) (2000).  





Competitive bidding procedures for transportation enhancement pro�jects are governed by 23 U.S.C. §112(a) (2000), which provides that “in all cases where the construction is to be performed by the State transportation department or under its supervision, a request for submission of bids shall be made by advertisement unless some other method is approved by the Sec�retary [of the U.S. Department of Transportation].  The Secretary shall require such plans and specifications and such methods of bidding as shall be effective in securing competition.”  Id.  The Code of Federal Regulations provides that “23 U.S.C. 112(a) directs the Secretary to require recipients of highway construction grants to use bidding methods that are ‘effective in securing competition.’  Detailed construction con�tracting procedures are contained in 23 C.F.R. Part 635, Subpart A.”  49 C.F.R. §18.36(j) (2003).  





The Code of Federal Regulations also provides procedures for the licensing and qualification of contractors who may bid for, be awarded, or perform federal aid highway contracts.  Specifically, this regulation pro�vides, in part, as follows: 





§ 635.110 Licensing and qualification of con�tractors.





(a) The procedures and requirements a STD [State Transportation Department] proposes to use for qualifying and licensing contractors, who may bid for, be awarded, or perform Federal-aid highway contracts, shall be submitted to the Division Administrator for advance approval. Only those procedures and requirements so approved shall be effective with respect to Federal-aid highway projects. Any changes in approved procedures and requirements shall likewise be subject to approval by the Division Administrator.





(b) No procedure or requirement for bond�ing, insurance, prequalification, qualification, or licensing of contractors shall be approved which, in the judgment of the Division Administrator, may operate to restrict competition, to prevent submission of a bid by, or to prohibit the consid�eration of a bid submitted by, any responsible contractor, whether resident or nonresident of the State wherein the work is to be performed.





(c) No contractor shall be required by law, regulation, or practice to obtain a license before submission of a bid or before the bid may be considered for award of a contract. This, however, is not intended to preclude require�ments for the licensing of a contractor upon or subsequent to the award of the contract if such requirements are consistent with competitive bidding. . . .





23 C.F.R. § 635.110 (2003) (emphasis and bracketed language added).





Because this project receives federal funds through the Alabama Department of Transportation as part of the Federal Highway Administra�tion Surface Transportation Program of the U.S. Department of Transpor�tation, it is subject to federal laws and regulations governing the com�petitive bid process.  Under federal laws and regulations, a contractor may not be required to submit or obtain a license before submission of a bid or before the bid may be considered for award of a contract in connection with a transportation enhancement project.  Federal laws and regulations, however, do not prohibit the Town of Collinsville from requiring the con�tractor to submit proof of the contractor’s license if he or she is the low�est bidder on the project to be awarded. 





To the extent that Alabama’s general contractors law regard�ing licensing conflicts with federal laws and regulations, the state law is preempted.  See State Highway Dep’t v. Parsons, 623 So. 2d 285 (Ala. 1993) (state law is preempted to the extent it conflicts with federal law, that is, when it is impossible to comply with both state and federal law).








CONCLUSION





In this public works project, funded, in part, by federal monies received by the State through the Alabama Department of Transportation, federal laws and regulations prohibit the Town of Collinsville from requiring a general contractor submitting a bid for work to be performed on the project to provide the contractor’s license number on the bid documents before the submission of a bid or before the bid may be con�sidered for award of a contract. The Town of Collinsville may, however, require proof of a license upon or subsequent to the award of the contract.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						TROY KING


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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